
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 18th May, 2022 

 
2.00 pm 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 

AGENDA 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 18 May 2022 at 2.00 pm Ask for: Hayley Savage 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 414286 

 
Membership (16) 
 
Conservative (12): Mr A M Ridgers (Chairman), Mr S Webb (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs P T Cole, Mr N J Collor, Ms S Hamilton, Mr J Meade, 
Mr D Ross, Mr T L Shonk, Mr R J Thomas, Mr A Weatherhead and 
Ms L Wright 
 

Labour (2): 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 

Ms K Grehan and Ms J Meade 
 
Mr R G Streatfeild, MBE 
 

 
Green and 
Independent (1): 

 
Mr S R Campkin 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1 Introduction/Webcasting Announcement  

2 Apologies and Substitutes  

3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda  

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2022 (Pages 1 - 22) 

5 Verbal Updates by Cabinet Member and Corporate Director  

6 22/00051 - Bespoke Support Service (Pages 23 - 34) 

7 22/00049 - Adult Social Care Charging Policy Update (Pages 35 - 42) 

8 Adult Social Care Pressures Plan 2021-2022 Review (Pages 43 - 54) 

9 Adult Social Care and Health Performance Q4 2021/22 (Pages 55 - 78) 

10  Future Meeting Dates  

 All meetings will begin at 2pm and be held in the Council Chamber, Sessions 
House, Maidstone, Kent ME14 1XQ.  
 



Wednesday 28 September 2022 
Thursday 17 November 2022 
Wednesday 11 January 2023 
Wednesday 15 March 2023 
Wednesday 17 May 2023 
Thursday 6 July 2023 
 
 

11 Work Programme 2022/23 (Pages 79 - 82) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Tuesday, 10 May 2022 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
_____________________________________________ 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 31st March, 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A M Ridgers (Chairman), Mr S Webb (Vice-Chairman), Mr S R Campkin, 
Mrs P T Cole, Mr N J Collor, Ms K Grehan, Ms S Hamilton, Mr J Meade, Mr D Ross, 
Mr T L Shonk, Mr R G Streatfeild, MBE, Mr R J Thomas, Mr A Weatherhead and 
Mr A Brady 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Clair Bell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Clare Maynard (Interim Strategic Commissioner), Richard Smith 
(Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health), Chris McKenzie (Director of Adult 
Social Care and Health North and West Kent) and Sharon Dene (Senior Commissioning 
Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
50. Apologies and Substitutes 

(Item. 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Ms Meade and Ms Wright.  Mr 
Brady was present as a substitute for Ms Meade.  
 

51. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda 
(Item. 3) 
 
Mr Streatfeild declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7 - 22/00034 – External 
Community Opportunities for People with Learning and Physical Disabilities – and 
said a family member was in receipt of an Education, Health and Care Plan 
(EHCP).  
 

52. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2022 
(Item. 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2022 are correctly 
recorded and a paper copy be signed by the Chairman.  
 

53. Verbal Updates by Cabinet Member and Corporate Director 
(Item. 5) 
 
1. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, Mrs Clair Bell, 

gave a verbal update on the following, about which there were no ques
[...]
to report that the Council had won a silver Public 
Sector Transformation Award for engagement and communication. Lisa 
Clinton and her team had also won an award for the development of the 
people’s voice and how local people were involved in developing and 
delivering services.  

 
(c) The operational and commissioning teams were focusing on the Social Care 

Reform and four areas had been prioritised - cost of care, the care cap, CQC 
assurance and the arrangement of care by the Local Authority.  

 
(d) Mr Smith was pleased to welcome Jim Beale, Director for East Kent, to the 

Adult Social Care Senior Leadership Team. 
 
RESOLVED that the verbal updates be noted.  
 

54. 22/00033 - Community Mental Health Wellbeing Service Commissioning 
(Item. 6) 
 
Ms Melanie Anthony, Senior Commissioner, and Ms Heather Randle, 
Commissioner were in attendance for this item.  
 
1. Ms Anthony introduced the report and gave an overview of the Community 

Mental Health Wellbeing Service (also known as Live Well Kent) and the 
commissioning process.   

Page 2



 
 

3 

 
2. Ms Anthony and Ms Randle responded to comments and questions from the 

committee, including the following:  
 

(a) Asked about Medway Council’s involvement in the service Ms Anthony said 
this related to the helpline in that area and the expansion would be met by 
Medway Clinical Commissioning Group.  

 
(b) Asked about the integration of the service with the Children and Adolescent 

Mental Health Service (CAMHS) and how increased demand would affect 
those currently on the waiting list, Ms Anthony said the proposal to include 
the 14-35 year old Early Intervention for Psychosis Service was in addition to 
the CAMHS service. A member asked for information on how the Early 
Intervention for Psychosis Service would work in practice to come to a future 
Cabinet Committee.  
 

(c) Asked whether the statistics of residents in Kent experiencing mental health 
problems included those with long covid or Ukrainian refugees Ms Randle 
said Live Well Kent was an open access service for anyone experiencing 
mental health problems and the contract could be varied if deemed 
appropriate to deliver newly identified services.  

 
(d) Asked about the personal needs of service users and how their voices were 

being heard, Ms Randle said service user involvement ran throughout the 
service and service users designed the Live Well Kent identity and brand.  
The service was personalised and could be adapted and delivered against 
the needs of its users.   

 
(e) Asked whether funding was sufficient to cover the service in its entirety 

considering increased future demand, Ms Anthony said the work on the 
wider transformation programme would ensure funding was available.    
 

RESOLVED that the decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Public Health to:  
 
a)  Commence joint commissioning activity for a Community Mental Health and 

Wellbeing Service; and  
b)  Delegate authority to the Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Health to 

take other relevant actions, including but not limited to finalising the terms of 
and entering into required contracts or other legal agreements, as necessary 
to implement the decision 

 
be endorsed.  

 
55. 22/00034 - External Community Opportunities for People with Learning and 

Physical Disabilities 
(Item. 7) 
 
Mr Simon Mitchell, Senior Commissioner, was in attendance for this item.   
 
1. Mr Mitchell introduced the report and gave an overview of the proposed service.  
 

Page 3



 
 

4 

(a) Asked whether the financial saving would affect service quality and future 
complex care prevention Mr Smith said significant savings were necessary 
to sustain the Adult Social Care Service and statutory services had to be 
protected as a priority. The Making a Difference Everyday (MADE) strategy 
was focusing on local communities and businesses to support people in 
different ways and prevent individuals acce
[...]
o implement 
the decision 
 
be endorsed.  

 
Mr Streatfield, Mr Shonk and Mr Campkin asked for their votes against the 
recommendation to be noted in the minutes.   
 

56. 22/00015 - Kent Adult Carers' Strategy 2022 - 2027 
(Item. 8) 
 

Page 4



 
 

5 

Mr Michael Thomas-Sam, Strategic Business Adviser Social Care, Ms Lisa Clinton, 
Stakeholder Engagement Manager and Mr Simon Mitchell, Senior Commissioning 
Manager were in attendance for this item.  
 
1. Mr Thomas-Sam introduced the report and highlighted the key areas of the 

Carers’ Strategy. Mr Thomas-Sam thanked the Members of the Cabinet 
Committee who took part in the Member co-production meetings.  

 
2. Mr Thomas-Sam, Ms Clinton and Mr Mitchell responded to comments and 

questions from the committee, including the following: 
 

(a) Asked about the survey Ms Clinton said there had been 387 responses in 
total and extensive engagement and co-production had taken place in 
advance of the consultation.  

 
(b) Mr Thomas-Sam said progress monitoring and reporting would form part of 

regular reports to the Cabinet Committee. The Corporate Director would 
have the delegated authority to review the strategy mid-way through to 
ensure relevant factors were reflected before the end of the 5-year 
programme. 
 

(c) Asked about reaching out to hidden carers Mr Thomas-Sam said the 
government had set out a plan to ensure improved data quality and profiling 
on individuals would inform what could be done locally.  
 

(d) Asked about strategy resources Mr Smith said changes within Adult Social 
Care required the development of a delivery plan and re-prioritising and 
realigning budgets. Carers needed timely responses, access to information 
and inexpensive services. The strategy was the starting point of the process 
and would constantly be under review.  

 
RESOLVED that the decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Public Health to: 
 

(a) Adopt the Kent Adult Carers Strategy 
[...]
ing the changes successfully      

P
age 13

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 22



 

 

From: Clair Bell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Public Health 

 
 Richard Smith, Corporate Director Adult Social Care and 

Health 
 
To: Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee – 18 May 2022 
 
Subject: 22/00051 - Bespoke Support Service  
 
Key/Non-Key decision:  
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Past Pathway of report: Adult Social Care and Health Governance Directorate 

Management Team -20 April 2022  
 
Future Pathway of report: Cabinet Member decision 
 

Electoral Division: All 
 

Summary: This report summarises the progress of, and learning from, the current 
Positive Behavioural Support Framework in delivering the objective to discharge 
people with learning disabilities and autistic people from hospitals. The report also 
outlines options for recommissioning and recommends procuring a four-year open 
Bespoke Support Service Framework, while exploring the future aim of better 
aligning other commissioned services to support the Council to meet the needs of all 
Kent citizens. 
 
Recommendation(s): The Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee is asked to 
CONSIDER and ENDORSE or make RECOMMENDATIONS to the Cabinet Member 
for Adult Social Care and Public Health (in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Integrated Children’s Services) on the proposed decision (Attached as Appendix A) 
to: 
a) APPROVE the procurement for a new Bespoke Support Service for people with 
complex needs; and 
b) DELEGATE authority to the Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Health and 
Corporate Director Children Young People and Education to take other relevant 
actions, including but not limited to finalising the terms of and entering into required 
contracts or other legal agreements, as necessary to implement the decision. 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 In 2018 the Kent and Medway Transforming Care Partnership’s purpose was to 

develop bespoke and pers
[...]
current contract. 

 

Any interest declared when the decision was taken, and any dispensation granted by the 

Proper Officer: None 
 
 

 

 
.........................................................................  .................................................................. 

 signed   date 
   

 

Page 34



From: Clair Bell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Public Health 

 
 Richard Smith, Corporate Director Adult Social Care and 

Health 
 
To: Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee – 18 May 2022 
 
Subject: Adult Social Care Charging Policy Update 
 
Key/Non-Key decision: 22/00049 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Future Pathway:  Cabinet Member Decision 
 

Electoral Division: All 
 

Summary: It has been identified, in response to a complaint, that the Department of 
Health and Social Care (DHSC) may have issued statutory guidance that conflicts 
with primary legislation in relation to this issue, albeit this appears to have been 
subsequently clarified by DHSC. The Authority has been applying the statutory 
guidance and not the relevant legislation. Kent County Council’s Adult Social Care 
Charging Policy for homecare and other non-residential services must comply with 
the primary legislation and it is therefore necessary to fully review and update the 
Adult Social Care Charging Policy to bring it in line with the primary legislation. 
 
This paper sets out the proposed approach to addressing this issue, and the 
associated costs and risks.  
 
Recommendation(s):  The Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee is asked to  
CONSIDER and ENDORSE or make RECOMMENDATIONS to the Cabinet Member 
for Adult Social Care and Public Health on the proposed decision (Attached as 
Appendix A) to: 
a) APPROVE the amended Adult Social Care Charging Policy; 
b) APPROVE the funding arrangements required to implement the updated policy; 
c) DELEGATE authority to the Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Health to 
take relevant actions, including keeping the policy updated as necessary and to 
implement it in line the statutory duties; and 
d) NOTE the Officer Decision taken to revise the application of the Charging Policy 
for new clients. 
 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1. Following a challenge in relation to the Adult Social Care Charging Policy, it was 

identified that the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) Statutory 
Guidance upon which the KCC Policy for homecare and other non-residential 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



services had been based, did not fully correlate and match all requirements 
stipulated in the underlying legislation. 
 

1.2. This disparity, having been clarified via Counsel opinion and liaison with the 
DHSC, means that compliance with the Statutory Guidance is not sufficient and 
that changes are required to bring the Policy in line with the core legislation. As 
part of applying any required revisions to the Policy, it is also necessary to 
consider and address how the disparity between policy and legislation may 
have impacted those in subject to KCC’s Savings Credit Disregard approach. 

 

1.3. There are three cohorts of people affected and therefore three elements to this 

proposal: 

 
1) People who were assessed under the Statutory Guidance based 

Policy as not eligible for savings credit disregard but who would 
have been eligible under the core legislation – approximately1,100 
people overcharged 

2) People who were assessed under the Statutory Guidance based 

Policy as eligible for savings credit disregard and an allowance was 

made that was more than would have been stipulated under the 

core legislation – approximately. 950 people affected. 

3) People the Council support where further information is needed to 

be able to determine whether the Council have been correctly 

charging as per the above detail - approximately 800 people 

affected 

 
1.4. The savings credit benefit is only available to those people who were of pension 

age prior to April 2016. This benefit
[...]
DHSC) and not the relevant legislation 
(Care and Support (Charging Assessment Resource) Regulations 2014) to 
inform their charging policy for homecare and other non-residential services 
around Savings Credit Disregard. 

 
9.2 The charging policy for homecare and other non-residential services needs to 

be updated to keep the policy in line with the Care and Support (Charging 
Assessment Resource) Regulations 2014 to stop further people being impacted 
by incorrect application of the legislation. 

 
9.3 The policy change will only affect those service users for whom the Authority 

have not been applying the regulations correctly by overcharging them. Those 
service users who may have to pay more in charges, under the legislation, will 
be engaged through a consultation to help them and KCC understand and 
consider the impact of this change, which will inform any potential key decisions 
on this issue later in the year. 

 
9.4 The Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Corporate Director of Finance 

have agreed to lead a review of the current charging policies and their 
compliance with legislation and statutory guidance. 

Page 39



10. Recommendations 
 

10.1 Recommendations: The Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee is asked to  
CONSIDER and ENDORSE or make RECOMMENDATIONS to the Cabinet Member 
for Adult Social Care and Public Health on the proposed decision (Attached as 
Appendix A) to: 
a) APPROVE the amended Adult Social Care Charging Policy; 
b) APPROVE the funding arrangements required to implement the updated policy;.  
c) DELEGATE authority to the Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Health to 
take relevant actions, including keeping the policy updated as necessary and to 
implement it in line the statutory duties; and 
d) NOTE the Officer Decision taken to revise the application of the Charging Policy 
for new clients. 

 
11. Background Documents 
 
 None 
 
12. Report Author 
 
 Michelle Goldsmith 
 Finance Business Partner Adult Social Care 

03000 416159 
 michelle.goldsmith@kent.gov.uk  
 
 Relevant Director 
 
 Richard Smith 

Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Health 
 03000 416838 
 richard.smith3@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 40

mailto:michelle.goldsmith@kent.gov.uk
mailto:richard.smith3@kent.gov.uk


 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSED RECORD OF DECISION 
 

DECISION TO BE TAKEN BY: 

Clair Bell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 

Public Health 

   
DECISION NO: 

22/00049 

 

For publication Yes 
 
 

Key decision: Yes  
Affects two or more Electoral Divisions and Policy outside of the Policy Framework 

 
 
 

Title of Decision: Adult Social Care Charging Policy Update 
 
 

Decision:  As Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, I propose to: 

a) APPROVE the amended Adult Social Care Charging Policy; 

b) APPROVE the funding arrangements required to implement the updated policy;and  

c) DELEGATE authority to the Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Health to take relevant 
actions, including keeping the policy updated as necessary and to implement it in line the statutory 
duties 
 
 

Reason(s) for decision: It has been identified, in response to a complaint, that the Department of 
Health and Social Care (DHSC) may have issued statutory guidance that conflicts with primary 
legislation in relation to this issue, albeit this appears to have been subsequently clarified by DHSC. 
The Authority has been applying the statutory guidance and not the relevant legislation. Kent County 
Council’s Adult Social Care Charging Policy for homecare and other non-residential services must 
comply with the primary legislation and it is therefore necessary to fully review and update the Adult 
Social Care Charging Policy to bring it in line with the primary legislation. 
 

Financial Implications: The annual cost to the Authority is estimated to be £280k, resulting from 
lost income from those people who have not had the disregard correctly applied. The cost of £280k 
i

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
_____________________________________________ 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 18th May, 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A M Ridgers (Chairman), Mr S Webb (Vice-Chairman), Mrs P T Cole, 
Mr N J Collor, Ms S Hamilton, Ms J Meade, Mr J Meade, Mr D Ross, Mr T L Shonk, 
Mr R G Streatfeild, MBE, Mr R J Thomas, Mr A Weatherhead and Ms L Wright 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs Clair Bell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Richard Smith (Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health), 
Chris McKenzie (Director of Adult Social Care and Health North and West Kent), Michael 
Thomas-Sam (Strategic Business Adviser, Social Care), Sharon Dene (Senior 
Commissioning Manager), Helen Gillivan (Head of Business Delivery Unit) and Hayley 
Savage (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
62. Apologies and Substitutes 

(Item. 2) 
 
Apologies were received by Ms Grehan and there were no substitutes.  
 

63. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda 
(Item. 3) 
 
Mr Shonk declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6 - 22/00051 – Bespoke 
Support Service - as a family member worked for the NHS. 
 

64. Minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2022 
(Item. 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2022 are correctly 
recorded and a paper copy be signed by the Chairman.  
 

65. Verbal Updates by Cabinet Member and Corporate Director 
(Item. 5) 
 
1. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, Mrs Clair Bell, 

gave a verbal update on the following:  
 

(a) The Adult Social Care Reform White Paper was discussed at the last 
Cabinet meeting in April 2022 and since then the Leader and Mrs Bell had 
written to Kent MPs to share their concerns and to ask for their support for 
adequate funding and in delaying implementation by six months so that 
changes could come into effect in April 2024, instead of October 2023.  Mrs 
Bell would arrange for the letter to be circulated after the meeting.  

 



 
 

2 

(b) At the beginning of May 2022 Mrs Penny Cole, Mr Jordan Meade (Deputy 
Members for Adult Social Care) and Mrs Bell visited the Harmonia Village in 
Dover which offered homes for up to 30 people living with dementia.  Each 
resident had their own bedroom, shared kitchen and lounge and the houses 
were equipped with technology to enable them to live independently. The 
village had an onsite team of carers and nurses who were available 24 hours 
a day, a hub for residents and guest rooms for overnight stays. The village 
was keen to provide local employment, use local services and link in with the 
local community. In November 2021 the Harmonia Village won the 2020 
award for Best Dementia Care Development at the Building Better 
Healthcare Awards.  

 
(c) Mental Health Awareness Week took place between 9 and 15 May 2022 and 

tackled loneliness. Mrs Bell highlighted two support services provided by the 
Council including Live Well Kent which was a network of community mental 
health and wellbeing support services managed by charities Porchlight and 
Shaw Trust, and the Kent Men’s Sheds Programme which was set up to 
combat loneliness, social isolation, and mental health problems.  
 

2. Mr Jordan Meade, Deputy Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, said he 
visited Faversham’s Men’s Sheds Project on Friday 13 May 2022 and was 
impressed by the significant partnership working, particularly with Canterbury 
Christchurch University who had provided work placements for Occupational 
Health students. Other areas of partnership working included social prescribing 
from local GP practices, and the delivery of peer-to-peer support. Mr Meade 
said users of the Men’s Sheds Project said the project had turned their lives 
around and Mr Meade encouraged Members to visit the Kent Sheds’ website - 
Mens sheds | Kent Sheds | Kent.  

 
3. Mrs Bell and Mr Meade responded to comments and questions from the 

committee, including the following: 
 

(a) Asked whether there were any plans to expand Harmonia Village, Mrs Bell 
said the project had been driven by individuals following a visit to the 
Netherlands and Belgium, and they hoped to be able to expand the project 
within Kent in the future. 

 
(b) Asked if there was an ideal age group for Men’s Sheds, Mr Meade said they 

welcomed residents of all ages although most were aged 45 or over. 
Faversham’s Men’s Sheds Project was working hard to encourage younger 
men to get involved. 
 

(c) Asked whether it would be helpful for Members to write to their MP regarding 
the Adult Social Care Reform White Paper, Mrs Bell said raising awareness 
of the need for more funding and challenging the implementation timescales 
would be helpful.  

 
4. The Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health, Mr Richard Smith, then 

gave a verbal update on the following:   
 

(a) The Kent and Medway Listens Project was a county wide engagement 
listening programme relating to mental health and wellbeing and was led by 
the Council’s Mental Health Team on behalf of the Integrated Care System 

https://www.kentsheds.org/


 
 

3 

(ICS). Feedback from the event would reflect on the pressures of the last few 
years and a Better Mental Health Wellbeing Plan would be produced.  

 
(b) Mr Smith and colleagues attended the Association of Directors of Adult 

Social Services (ADASS) Spring Seminar 2022 which provided workshops 
focused on the social care reform and included opportunities for shared 
learning and provision of peer-to-peer support to other local authorities 
across the country.  

 
(c) The Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Board Strategic Plan, which 

highlighted the Council’s safeguarding priorities, was currently in draft form 
and out for consultation.  

 
(d) Mr Smith reminded Members of the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee 

Away Day which was taking place on 8 July 2022. 
 
RESOLVED that the verbal updates be noted.  
 

66. 22/00051 - Bespoke Support Service 
(Item. 6) 
 
Mr Simon Mitchell, Senior Commissioner, and Ms Xan Brooker, Commissioner 
were in attendance for this item.  
 
1. Ms Brooker introduced the report and gave an overview of the current Positive 

Behavioural Support Framework and the options for the procurement of a new 
four-year open Bespoke Support Service Framework.  The framework would 
collaborate with providers from the NHS and Social Care.  

 
2. Mr Mitchell and Ms Brooker responded to comments and questions from the 

committee, including the following:  
 

(a) Asked about specific needs of individuals and whether specialist charities 
were included within the framework, Mr Mitchell said the open framework 
would allow the flexibility to approach relevant providers to deliver a required 
service and the number of providers would not be restricted. 

 
(b) Asked about the financial implications, and current and future costs for the 

Council, Ms Brooker said the service was being developed around individual 
needs and was joint funded by the NHS. The costs had been aggregated 
and sometimes were in favour of the NHS and sometimes of the local 
authority. Services were being developed in line with the strategic 
framework. 

 
(c) Asked whether the Cabinet Committee would be informed of the financial 

effect and benefits of recommissioning the service, Mr Mitchell said these 
were individual bespoke packages of care and it would be difficult to provide 
information on each one to the Cabinet Committee. Mrs Bell said more 
information would be provided to the Cabinet Committee at an appropriate 
time. 

 
(d) Asked about the current number of people receiving the service and how this 

had changed since the report was written, Ms Brooker said there were 65 



 
 

4 

inpatients aged over 18, of that number 21 were aged between 18 and 25 
and 44 were aged over 25. 

 
(e) Asked whether there would be opportunities for providers within the arts 

sector, Ms Brooker said a benefit of an open framework was that it removed 
categorisation of people and provided a needs led partnership based 
approach which invited providers to collaborate.  

 
(f) Members expressed concerns that an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 

had not yet been undertaken for the new service. Ms Dene said an EIA was 
in place for the existing service and the new EIA would be completed 
alongside the recommissioning process. Mr Thomas-Sam said the service 
was currently in a development phase and the EIA would be completed after 
the committee had endorsed the commencement to develop a new 
framework. Mrs Bell said the decision to award contracts would come back 
to the committee along with a completed EIA.  

 
RESOLVED that the decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Public Health to:  
 

(a) Approve the procurement for a new Bespoke Support Service for people with 
complex needs; and  

(b) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Health 
and Corporate Director Children Young People and Education to take 
other relevant actions, including but not limited to finalising the terms of 
and entering into required contracts or other legal agreements, as 
necessary to implement the decision 

 
be endorsed.  

 
Ms Meade and Mr Streatfeild asked for their abstentions to be noted in the minutes.  
 

67. 22/00049 - Adult Social Care Charging Policy Update 
(Item. 7) 
 
Mr Michael Thomas-Sam, Strategic Business Advisor Adult Social Care and Ms 
Michelle Goldsmith, Finance Business Partner Adult Social Care, were in 
attendance for this item.   
 
1. Ms Goldsmith introduced the report and said an amendment to the Adult Social 

Care Charging Policy was required to comply with the primary legislation. This 
was due to conflicting statutory guidance which may have been issued by the 
Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC).  Ms Goldsmith said an Officer 
Decision had been taken to revise the application of the Charging Policy for new 
clients.  
 

2. Ms Goldsmith and Mr Thomas-Sam responded to comments and questions 
from the committee, including the following:  

 

(a) Asked about the process for refunding or recharging residents who had been 
affected, Ms Goldsmith said this decision looked specifically at repaying 
individuals where the Council was aware an overcharge had been made. 
There was the possibility that some residents may have been undercharged 



 
 

5 

and, in that event, a secondary proposal would be developed at the 
appropriate time.    
 

(b) Members discussed taking the issue forward with the Department of Health 
and Social Care in due course.  

 
RESOLVED that the decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Public Health to:  
 

(a) Approve the amended Adult Social Care Charging Policy;  
(b) Approve the funding arrangements required to implement the updated policy; 
(c) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Health to 

take relevant actions, including keeping the policy updated as necessary 
and to implement it in line the statutory duties; and  

(d) Note the Officer Decision taken to revise the application of the Charging 
Policy for new clients. 

 
be endorsed.  

 
68. Adult Social Care Pressures Plan 2021-2022 Review 

(Item. 8) 
 
Mr Chris McKenzie, Director North and West Kent, was in attendance for this item.  
 
1. Mr McKenzie introduced the report which reviewed the effectiveness of the 

Adult Social Care Pressures Plan 2021-2022. Mr McKenzie highlighted the 
challenges the Council had faced since the plan was produced and these 
included the Covid-19 pandemic, the European Union exit and unpredictable 
events such as the fuel crisis in September 2021 and the storms Eunice and 
Franklin in February 2022.  Good planning and robust business continuity 
arrangements meant the mechanisms within the plan were used effectively. The 
most significant pressure was the impact on workforce and the national 
challenge of attracting and retaining a workforce in adult social care that met 
required needs.  

 
2. Mr McKenzie and Mr Beale responded to comments and questions from the 

committee, including the following: 
 

(a) Asked for information about the Local Resilience Forum, Member 
involvement and how objectives would be monitored, Mr Beale said he 
would circulate information to Members.  

 
(b) Asked about the waiting list weekly average increase of 46 to 400 per week 

for the Care and Support in the Home services, Mr McKenzie said this 
reflected the challenges in relation to the workforce situation and recruiting 
and retaining staff. Regular assurance arrangements made sure directors 
had oversight of the actions being taken to reduce waiting times.  

 
(c) Asked about the presentation of metrics within the report and the final 

financial outturns, Mr McKenzie said consistency of metrics would be 
considered for future reports so services could be quantified. Information 
regarding financial outturns would be provided to the committee in due 
course. Mr McKenzie informed Members that the significant funding received 



 
 

6 

from the NHS for additional support and services for 2021-22 would not be 
available for the current year, 2022-2023.  

 
(d) Asked about skills-based recruitment and retention, and engagement with 

schools and colleges, Mr McKenzie said details regarding engagement with 
educational establishments would come back to the Cabinet Committee and 
partnership working to develop a joint workforce for the future was one of the 
priorities of the Integrated Care System.  

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

69. Adult Social Care and Health Performance Q4 2021/22 
(Item. 9) 
 
Mr Matt Chatfield, Head of Performance and Systems, was in attendance for this 
item.  
 
1. Mr Chatfield provided an overview of the key activity and performance during 

Quarter 4 for 2021/22 and introduced the Key Performance Indicators (KPI) for 
2022/2023.  
 

2. Mr Chatfield and Mr Beale responded to comments and questions from the 
committee, including the following: 

 
(a) Asked about ASC9 – Proportion of complaints upheld (upheld and partially 

upheld) – Mr Beale said Directors had oversight of upheld complaints and 
lessons learnt were identified to inform practice changes to processes and 
pathways. A Member asked whether the actual numbers could be recorded 
along with the percentage.  

 
(b) Asked about the downwards trend of the Kent Enablement at Home indicator 

Mr Beale said the benefits of the recruitment process would take time to be 
reflected.  Innovative ideas were being explored including joint posts with 
health to develop the professional route.  A Member asked for an update on 
the work of Kent Enablement at Home to be brought to the committee.   

 
(c) Asked about the process for setting KPI percentages and floor targets, Mr 

Chatfield said targets were set by looking at trend analysis, benchmarking 
against national averages and Council priorities.  Further information 
regarding this was circulated to Members after the meeting.  

 
(d) A Member asked whether a narrative explanation could be included for KPIs 

where significant decreases or increases in trend had occurred.   
 
RESOLVED that the performance of services in Q4 2021/22 and the new suite of 
Performance Measures for 2022 onwards be noted. 
 

70. Future Meeting Dates 
(Item. 10) 
 
RESOLVED that the future meeting dates be noted. 
 



 
 

7 

71. Work Programme 2022/23 
(Item. 11) 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2022/23 be noted.  
 
 
 
 


